RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AS REPORTED

TO NET INCOME BEFORE LITIGATION SETTLEMENT AND INSURANCE SETTLEMENT
(In thousands, except per share data)

Earnings without the litigation settlement in 2011 and without the insurance settlement in 2010 is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP).  Excluding the litigation settlement and insurance settlement is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions
made in the normal course of business.  The litigation settlement resulted from the collection of proceeds from the lawsuit against Peter Berkman, Jeffrey Berkman, and Homewerks
Worldwide LLC.  The insurance settlement resulted from the final settlement for losses claimed as a result of a fire at our U.K. subsidiary in November 2008, the results of which are
not impacted by daily operations and are not expected to recur in future periods. Reconciliations of earnings without the litigation settlement and insurance settlement to net income
as reported are as follows:

For the Six Months Ended July 2, 2011

Pro forma

Impact of Without

As Litigation Litigation

Reported Settlement Settlement

(Unaudited)

Operating income $   99,789 $   (10,500) $   89,289

Interest expense (6,182) - (6,182)

Other income, net 1,323 - 1,323

Income before income taxes 94,930 (10,500) 84,430

Income tax expense (31,657) 3,675 (27,982)

Consolidated net income 63,273 (6,825) 56,448

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (355) - (355)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $   62,918 $   (6,825) $   56,093

Diluted earnings per share $   1.65 $   (0.18) $   1.47

For the Six Months Ended June 26, 2010

Pro forma

Impact of Without

As Insurance Insurance

Reported Settlement Settlement

(Unaudited)

Operating income $   76,030 $   (21,296) $   54,734

Interest expense (5,496) - (5,496)

Other expense, net (2,378) - (2,378)

Income before income taxes 68,156 (21,296) 46,860

Income tax expense (Note A) (17,320) (618) (17,938)

Consolidated net income 50,836 (21,914) 28,922

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (1,320) - (1,320)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $   49,516 $   (21,914) $   27,602

Diluted earnings per share $   1.31 $   (0.58) $   0.73

(A) Realization of this insurance settlement resulted in a tax benefit primarily from the utilization of U.K. net operating losses that were previously reserved.

CONTACT: Kent A. McKee, +1-901-753-3208